
DATE: JANUARY 21, 2025 
FROM:  ROBERT VESTAL, P.E.,PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY 

ENGINEER CITY OF BEAUMONT 
TO: WEKA, INC. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER No. 1 
UTILITIES AND BALANCING QUANTITIES 

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CONTRACTOR AT THE REQUEST OF THE CITY ENGINEER: 

These modifications are based upon site requirement for the completion of the project. 

Item No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extended 
Amount 

3 Reduce Quantity of C900 Pipe Installation -800 LF $268 $ -214,400.00 

27 Delete Bid Item -500 LF $20 $   -10,000.00 

28 Deleted Bid Item -500 LF $20 $   -10,000.00 

COR #1 T&M for Unknown and Unmarked Utilities    $  147,217.71 

 
 

SUBTOTAL=  $ $ -87,182.29 

 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER 

CONTRACT AMOUNT RECONCILIATION 

$ -87,182.29 

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ $3,269,552.00 

 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $ -87,182.29 

 
TOTAL COST OF CONTRACT AS PER THIS CHANGE ORDER= $ $3,182,369.71 

 
The undersigned Contractor approves the foregoing Change Order as to the changes, if any, in the contract price specified 
for each item including any and all supervision costs and other miscellaneous costs relating to the change in work, and as 
to the extension of time allowed, if any, for completion of the entire work on account of said Change Order. The Contractor 
agrees to furnish all labor and materials and perform all other necessary work, inclusive of the directly or indirectly related 
to the approved time extension, required to complete the Change Order items. This document will become a supplement of 
the contract and all provisions will apply hereto. It is understood that the Change Order shall be effective when approved 
by the Owner. 

Execution of this Change Order by the Contractor constitutes a binding accord and satisfaction that fully satisfies, waives, 
and releases the Owner from all claims, demands, costs, and liabilities, in Contract, law or equity, arising out of or related to 
the subject of the change order, whether known or unknown, including but not limited to direct and indirect costs and/or 
damages for delay, disruption, acceleration, loss of productivity, and stacking of trades, as well as any and all , 
consequential damages. 

 

  

ROBERT VESTAL, P.E., PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER DATE 

  
 
ELIZABETH GIBBS , CITY MANAGER DATE 
 

 

WEKA, INC.,  CONTRACTOR 

 

DATE 

 



City of Beaumont

550 E. Sixth Street

Beaumont, CA. 92399

Attn: Kenyon Potter

JM02

Pothole existing utility not on plans. 2" PVC 

28+02, 2" PVC 28+60. Backfilled utilities with 

import sand for identification.

LS 1 2,403.78$          2,403.78$            

JM03

Investigational potholes of unmarked 12" 

forced sewer pipe in multiple locations, extra 

time was spent trying to obtain accurate 

locations and elevations of exisiting parallel 

sewer line.

LS 1 5,544.79$          5,544.79$            

JM04

Investigational potholees of unmarked 12", 

extra time was spent trying to obtain 

accurate locations and elevations of existing 

parallel sewer line.

LS 1 5,692.58$          5,692.58$            

JM05

Pothole existing utility not on plan for 

reclaimed water line crossing at fill station 

driveway. Backfilled utility with import sand 

for identification, installed cold mix over 

pothole.

LS 1 1,719.37$          1,719.37$            

JM06

Investigation potholes of unmarked 12" 

forced sewer in multiple locations, ectra time 

was spent trying to obtain accurate locations 

and elevations of existing parallel sewer line. 

LS 1 2,785.03$          2,785.03$            

WEKA INC 
236 W. Orange Show Rd., Suite 114

San Bernardino, CA. 92408

Phone:  (909) 425-8700 – Fax:  (909) 425-8706

Contractors License #670100 / DIR# 1000003472

Below and attached you will find a summary of costs, with backup, for various extra work performed on the 

Beaumont Mesa Lift Station Project.

October 1, 2024

PROJECT: Beaumont Mesa Lift Station Force Main CIP WW-09

RE: COR 01.00 Extra Work Reports

Kenyon Potter,



JM07

Investigational potholes of marked 12" force 

sewer in multiple locations, extra time was 

spent trying to obtain accurate locations and 

elevations of existing parallel sewer line. 

Some locate marks have been off by upwards 

of six feet.

LS 1 9,222.11$          9,222.11$            

JM09

Investigational potholes of marked 12" force 

sewer in multiple locations, extra time was 

spent trying to obtain accurate locations and 

elevations of existing parallel sewer line. 

Some locate marks have been off by upwards 

of six feet. Grind asphalt and install temp 

asphalt.

LS 1 8,556.64$          8,556.64$            

JM10

Pothole existing utility not on plan. 24" steel 

storm drain pipe 70+10, backfilled utility with 

import sand for identification, sweep, and 

cleaned roadway.

LS 1 1,379.50$          1,379.50$            

JM14

Conflict with existing 12" PVC pipe not per 

plan. Excavation under and around 12" pipe, 

cut, dewater, and removed in two locations 

concrete bulk head north location. Installation 

of 16" end cap on east location. 

LS 1 6,254.10$          6,254.10$            

JM15

Unmarked utility crossing not on plans 6" PVC 

reclaimed pipe and two 4" pvc reclaimed 

pipes. Excavation under and around pipes. 

Installation of 16" PVC pipe under utilities, 

backfill, and compaction under and around 

existing unmarked utilities. 15+45

LS 1 3,003.88$          3,003.88$            

JM16

Marked utility crossing not on plans 4" 

conduit 19+85, 4" conduit 21+03, 10" DIP 

water 21+42, excavation under and around 

existing utilities. Installation of 16" pipe 

under utilities, backfill, and compaction under 

and around utilities.

LS 1 7,062.17$          7,062.17$            

JM17

Marked utility crossing not on plans 8" gas 

22+15, SCE concrete encasement 23+05, 

unmarked utilty crossing 24" storm drain 

22+77 damaged utility with excavator 

bucket, Cut, removed, and repaired 24" drain 

pipe. Excavation under and around utilities. 

Installation of 16" pipe under utilities, 

compaction under and around utilities.

LS 1 9,843.81$          9,843.81$            

JM18

Unmarked utility crossing not on plans. 24" 

storm drain 25+70 damaged pipe with 

excavator bucket. Cut, removed, and repaired 

24" drain pipe.

LS 1 6,853.22$          6,853.22$            



JM19

Prep and install asphalt at Fire Station 

driveway. Removed native soil and installed 

aggregate base with 3/4" asphalt and 

wooden border.

LS 1 10,166.46$        10,166.46$          

JM20

Unmarked utility crossing not on plans 2" PVC 

temp fire station water service. Excavation 

under and around utility. Installation of 16" 

PVC pipe under existing utility. No 

compaction around utility at this time. Extra 

work is ongoing and nt limited to JM20

LS 1 1,617.22$          1,617.22$            

JM21

Investigational potholes of existing utilities 

12" fm pipe in two locations 32+00 and 

33+70. Dry hole cut of 7.50 feet deep and 

7.00 feet wide. Locates placed after potholing 

occurred in specified locations.

LS 1 7,304.12$          7,304.12$            

JM22

Re-pothole for existing utility 12" FM Pipe, 

new locate marks placed on roadway 30' 

outside original locate marks. No pipe was 

found 7' x7' 32+75

LS 1 2,421.86$          2,421.86$            

JM23

Re-pothole for existing utility 12" FM Pipe, 

new locate marks placed on roadway 10' 

outside original locate marks. No pipe was 

found 7'x7' 33+00

LS 1 2,421.86$          2,421.86$            

JM24

Reconfiguration of 16" PVC pipe alignment 

due to inaccurate survey offset 59+48 to 

59+82. Survey was off upwards of 1.80 Feet.

LS 1 4,306.10$          4,306.10$            

JM25

Unmarked utility crossing not on plan, 2" 

conduit with wires inside 62+15. Damaged 

utility with excavator bucket. Extra work is for 

slow down and safety measures when 

excavating around damaged power line, no 

repair was made at this time.

LS 1 3,254.20$          3,254.20$            

JM26

Excavation and repair of damaged 2" power 

conduit 62+15, directed by CalTrans to repair 

and install rope inside conduit.

LS 1 1,309.37$          1,309.37$            

JM27

Unmarked and marked utility crossings not on 

plans 4/24" storm drain pipes 70+10, 70+13, 

70+17, and 70+21. One utility located by 

District and one 24" drain pipe verified 

70+10. All others are unmarked utility 

crossings not on plans.

LS 1 8,245.40$          8,245.40$            

JM31

Re-excavation of our saturated soil and re-

conditioning of dryer soil 57+30 to 58+30. 

Trench line was pumping unsafe conditions 

for vehicle traffic. 

LS 1 9,714.94$          9,714.94$            



JM32
Removal of overstaurated soil at 74+67. 

Installation of dry soil for compaction.
LS 1 3,271.99$          3,271.99$            

JM33

Pothole marked utilities 8" sewer and 14" 

sewer untilities mismarked. Found 8" sewer 6' 

off markings and 14" sewer 10' off markings. 

Extra time was spent investigating locations. 

Sewer piping alignment is not per plans.

LS 1 4,861.22$          4,861.22$            

JM34

Pothole unmarked 12" forced main sewer 

pipe at manhole vault in multiple locations. 

12" forced main is not routed per plans. 

Different alignment.

LS 1 4,427.95$          4,427.95$            

JM35

Cleaning existing 16" PVC pipe. Removed soil 

and mud 11+27, unmarked utility crossing 

not on plans. Damaged existing 4" steel pipe, 

reported to 811, 2.5 hour delay from Gas 

Company to claim ownership and deem 

abandoned. 

LS 1 8,117.68$          8,117.68$            

JM36

Unmarked utility crossing not on plans 6" PVC 

41+83 conflict with proposed Manhole #2. 

Notified parties, no parties claiming utility. 

Cut, removed, and bulkhead abandoned 6" 

PVC pipe.

LS 1 2,219.18$          2,219.18$            

JM37

Unmarked utility crossing not on plans 6" PVC 

12+34 conflict with proposed Manhole #1. 

Notified parties, City claimed utility. Cut and 

removed abandoned 6" PVC pipe. Removal is 

not limited to JM37, ongoing process.

LS 1 3,237.21$          3,237.21$            

COR Total 147,217.71$        

Thank you,

Kari Saputo

Project Administrator



City of Beaumont

550 E. 6th Street 

Beaumont, CA 92223

Attn: Kenyon Potter, P.E.

3 16-in PVC C-900 Pipe, DR-18 800 LF (268.00)$            (214,400.00)$       

27

Pipe Trench 1.1 to 2.0 feet deeper than shown 

on plans (additive change)/ shallower 

(deductive change) than shown on the bid 

plans. 

500 LF (20.00)$              (10,000.00)$         

28

Pipe Trench 2.1 to 3.0 feet deeper than shown 

on plans (additive change)/ shallower 

(deductive change) than shown on the bid 

plans. 

500 LF (20.00)$              (10,000.00)$         

COR Total (234,400.00)$       

Thank you,

Steve Miller

Project Manager

WEKA INC 
236 W. Orange Show Rd., Suite 114

San Bernardino, CA. 92408

Phone:  (909) 425-8700 – Fax:  (909) 425-8706

Contractors License #670100 / DIR# 1000003472

Below and attached you will find a summary of costs, with backup, associated with Deductive Change Order To 

Finalize The Beaumont Mesa Lift Station Force Main Project. Contract C23-108 & PO 23/241730.

January 14, 2025

Deductive Change Order To Finalize The Beaumont Mesa Lift Station Force Main Project. Contract C23-108 & PO 

23/241730.

Kenyon, 





























































































































JM14



JM02, JM05, JM06, JM07, JM09, JM10, JM15, JM16, JM17, JM18, JM27, 



JM17



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM14



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY
JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY
JM18



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY
JM05, JM31



JM14



JM02, JM05, JM06, JM07, JM09, JM10, JM15, JM16, JM17, JM18, JM27, 



JM17



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM14



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM26



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY

JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY
JM19



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY
JM18



FOR INFORMATION/PRICING ONLY
JM05, JM31




